

ТНЕ

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXVII	13th April, 2022	No. 24
-------------	------------------	---------------

Swk. L. N. 74

VETERINARY PUBLIC HEALTH ORDINANCE, 1999

DECLARATION OF AFRICAN SWINE FEVER (ASF) DISEASE CONTROL AREA

(Made under section 35(1)(b))

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 35(1)(b) of the Veterinary Public Health Ordinance, 1999 *[Cap. 32]*, the Minister for Modernisation of Agriculture and Regional Development, hereby makes this Order and declares Sri Aman and Serian Division as African Swine Fever (ASF) disease control areas. This Order shall require and impose all necessary control measures and any other provisions that are necessary to prevent the introduction of African Swine Fever into Sarawak.

This African Swine Fever Control Area Order shall remain in force until such time the Order is revoked.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2022.

YB DATO SRI DR STEPHEN RUNDI UTOM Minister for Modernisation of Agriculture and Regional Development, Sarawak

(93) DVS/HQ/600-1/1/2/Vol. 3

Swk. L. N. 75

VETERINARY PUBLIC HEALTH ORDINANCE, 1999

DECLARATION OF AFRICAN SWINE FEVER (ASF) DISEASE INFECTED AREA

(Made under section 35(1)(*a*))

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 35(1)(a) of the Veterinary Public Health Ordinance, 1999 *[Cap. 32]*, the Minister for Modernisation of Agriculture and Regional Development, hereby makes this Order and declares the following area as African Swine Fever disease infected areas.

Area Affected	District
1. Kpg. Daha Kisau	Serian
2. Kpg. Mapu Kijabu	Serian

This Order shall require and impose all necessary control measures and any other provisions that are necessary to prevent the further spread of African Swine Fever to other parts of Sarawak.

The African Swine Fever Disease Infected Area Order shall remain in force until such time this Order is revoked.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2022.

YB DATO SRI DR STEPHEN RUNDI UTOM Minister for Modernisation of Agriculture and Regional Development, Sarawak

(94) DVS/HQ/600-1/1/2/Vol. 3



DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK